

No. 11-400

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, et al., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
HARRY REID, HOUSE DEMOCRATIC LEADER
NANCY PELOSI, AND CONGRESSIONAL
LEADERS AND LEADERS OF COMMITTEES
OF RELEVANT JURISDICTION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Medicaid)**

PROFESSOR WALTER
DELLINGER
1701 18th St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 383-5319

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
MARK D. DAVIS
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. N.W., #1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com
(202) 730-1300

FEBRUARY 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT ANY FORM OF A COERCION DOCTRINE	9
A. The Challengers’ Coercion Arguments Lack Judicially Administrable Standards and Raise Fundamentally Political Issues	10
1. <i>Steward Machine</i> and <i>Dole</i> did not establish a coercion doctrine.....	11
2. A coercion doctrine would be standardless and unworkable.....	13
B. A Coercion Doctrine Would Require the Courts to Resolve Difficult Policy Questions	17
II. UNDER A COERCION ANALYSIS, THE REQUIREMENTS AT ISSUE ARE WELL WITHIN CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE	19
A. The ACA Does Not Change the Basic Structure of Medicaid Funding, Which Has Never Been Found to Be Coercive.....	19

B. The ACA Is Not Coercive Even Under the Fourth Circuit’s Standard.....	22
C. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Found that the ACA Is Not Coercive	26
D. The States’ Own Actions Indicate That They Have a Genuine Choice Whether to Participate in Medicaid	28
III. ACCEPTING THE CHALLENGERS’ ARGUMENTS WOULD UNSETTLE MEDICAID, UPEND MANY OTHER AREAS OF LAW, AND UNDERMINE CONGRESS’S ABILITY TO LEGISLATE	31
A. Reversal Would Call Prior Medicaid Expansions into Doubt	31
B. Reversal Would Call Many Other Programs Into Question Because Congress Routinely Places Conditions on the Receipt of Federal Funding	34
C. A Ruling for the Challengers Would Make It Difficult for Congress to Legislate.....	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Public Schools</i> , 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21, 27-28
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	16
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 17, 18-19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12, 17
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board</i> , 403 F.3d 272, (5th Cir. 2005).....	27-28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	35
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	7-8, 10-11, 12-13, 31
<i>Steward Machine v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	11-12, 13
<i>Va. Dept. of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	22, 23, 24

<i>West Virginia v. HHS</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	22-23, 24, 25
---	---------------

Legislative and Regulatory Authorities

10 U.S.C. § 983	34-35
20 U.S.C. § 1682	34
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681(a)	34
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c)(1)(i).....	20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1304	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	19-20
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	20, 23-24, 24-25
42 U.S.C. § 1396c(2)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(z)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	34
42 U.S.C. § 671	34
157 Cong. Rec. S8670 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011).....	33
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494 § 2361	32
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 § 1201.....	5, 26

No Taxpayer Funding for Abortion Act, H.R. 3, 112th Cong. (May 4, 2011).....	35
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA):	
ACA § 2001(a)	20
ACA § 2001(a)(1)	4
ACA § 2001(a)(2)	4-5
ACA § 2001(a)(3)(B)	5, 26
Other Authorities	
Janet Adamy and Neil King Jr., <i>Some States Weigh Unthinkable Option: Ending Medicaid</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 22, 2010), available at http://online.wsj.com/ article/SB10001424052748704444304575628 603406482936.html	29-30
Matthew Buettgens <i>et al.</i> , <i>Consider Savings as Well as Costs: State Governments Would Spend at Least \$90 Billion Less With the ACA than Without It from 2014 to 2019</i> (Urban Institute July 2011), available at http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/412361- consider-savings.pdf .26.....	26-27
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Protecting the Spending Power</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 89 (2001)	13-14

- Florida Might Try to Withdraw from Medicaid*,
Florida Times Union (Feb. 16, 2011),
available at <http://jacksonville.com/news/florida/2011-02-16/story/florida-might-try-withdraw-medicaid> 29
- John D. Klemm, *Medicaid Spending: A Brief History*, 22 Health Care Financing Review 105 (Fall 2000) 20, 31-32
- Andy Schneider and David Rousseau,
Medicaid Resource Book ch. III (Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured July 2002), *available at* <http://www.kff.org/medicaid/loader.cfm?url=/commonspot/security/getfile.cfm&pageID=14261> 5
- Dennis Smith and Edmund Haislmaier,
Medicaid Meltdown: Dropping Medicaid Could Save States \$1 Trillion (Heritage Foundation 2009), *available at*
<http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2009/11/medicaid-meltdown-dropping-medicaid-could-save-states-1-trillion> 28
- Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Unconstitutional Conditions*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989) ... 13, 14
- Texas Health and Human Services Commission and Texas Department of Insurance, *Impact on Texas if Medicaid Is Eliminated* (Dec. 2010), *available at* http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/hb-497_122010.pdf 30
